News Release

BRIDGESTONEBRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC. 200 4th Avenue South Nashville, TN 37201

For Immediate Release Contact: Emily Weaver

WeaverEmily@bfusa.com

Wilson, N.C. Tire Plant Recognized for Health and Safety Procedures by North Carolina Department of Labor

- The Wilson, North Carolina passenger tire manufacturing facility operated by Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations achieved recertification as Rising Star by the North Carolina Department of Labor.
- The Rising Star Program recognizes employers with effective safety and health programs.
- This is the first Rising Star recertification for the Wilson Tire Plant following their initial certification in 2015.

NASHVILLE, Tenn. (August 25, 2020) – <u>Bridgestone Americas, Inc.</u> (Bridgestone) today announced its Wilson, North Carolina passenger tire manufacturing facility achieved recertification as a Rising Star in the North Carolina Department of Labor's (NCDOL) Carolina Star Program, which recognizes employers and workers for implementing effective safety and health management systems and maintaining low injury and illness rates. The Carolina Star Program is part of the U.S. Department of Labor's Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Voluntary Protection Program (VPP).

"At Bridgestone Americas, the well-being and safety of our employees, contractors and visitors is our most important value, and the Wilson plant's recertification as a Rising Star is a reflection of the partnership between the NCDOL, the Wilson Tire Plant and its employees and contractors," said Vergil Norrod, plant manager, the Wilson Tire Plant. "This recognition speaks to the commitment, dedication and diligence of each of our employees who put their heart and soul into their work every day at this plant. Every one of them should be proud of their contributions to this achievement. By enabling safe procedures in our facilities, we're able to consistently provide our customers with high-quality tires."

The Carolina Star Program is designed to recognize and promote effective safety and health management procedures across the state. Program participants proactively partner with the North Carolina Department of Labor's OSHA Division to advance and enable safe business practices to help prevent fatalities, injuries and illnesses.

The Wilson Tire Plant has been a leader in tire manufacturing innovation throughout its 46 years of operations. The Wilson Tire Plant manufactures passenger and light truck radial tires as well as original equipment tires as a part of Bridgestone Corporation, the

world's largest tire and rubber company. As the single largest industrial employer in Wilson County, the plant employs 1,800 people. Bridgestone plays an active role in the Wilson community, and is a major contributor last year to the United Way of Wilson County's campaign.

For more company news, visit <u>BridgestoneAmericas.com</u>.

About Bridgestone Americas, Inc.:

Nashville, Tennessee-based Bridgestone Americas, Inc. (BSAM) is the U.S. subsidiary of Bridgestone Corporation, the world's largest tire and rubber company. BSAM and its subsidiaries develop, manufacture and market a wide range of Bridgestone, Firestone and associate brand tires to address the needs of a broad range of customers, including consumers, automotive and commercial vehicle original equipment manufacturers, and those in the agricultural, forestry and mining industries. BSAM also is engaged in retreading operations throughout the Western Hemisphere and produces air springs, roofing materials and industrial fibers and textiles. BSAM also operates the world's largest chain of automotive tire and service centers. Guided by its global corporate social responsibility commitment, Our Way to Serve, the company is dedicated to improving the way people live, work, move and play in all of the communities it calls home.

###